

The Supreme Court of South Carolina

Robert E. Dillard, Appellant,

v.

State of South Carolina, Respondent.

Appellate Case No. 2015-002348

Lower Court Case No. 2013CP3900128

ORDER

Petitioner has failed to file a proof of service showing that a copy of the notice of appeal has been served on the counsel for the State and has failed to pay the filing fee as required by Rules 203(d)(1)(B)(i) and (iii) of the South Carolina Appellate Court Rules (SCACR). Accordingly, the notice of appeal is dismissed. The remittitur will be sent as provided by Rule 221(b), SCACR.¹

FOR THE COURT

BY


CLERK

Columbia, South Carolina
November 19, 2015

cc: Mr. Robert Earl Dillard, #220045
Karen Christine Ratigan, Esquire

¹ While appellant did not provide a copy of the circuit court order dated February 13, 2015, this Court has obtained a copy from the clerk of the circuit court.